

DATA FROM 2012 Reach-A-Ride Database
DRAFT OF 3/26/2012

REGION-WIDE PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Association DC/MD/VA Chapter	Entire Region	Resident of service area of DC, MD, or VA with ALS or PLS and registered with the Chapter	Y	None	State, Grants, Private Donations	http://www.alsinfo.org
Buckley's for Seniors, LLC	Entire Region	Non-wheelchair user unless accompanied by an aid	N	Fees	-	http://www.buckleys4seniors.com/
Generation, Inc.	Entire Region	-	Y	0	Private Funds	-
Hospital for Sick Children	Entire Region	HSCSN outpatients and HSCPC inpatients, outpatients through authorization	Y	Fee schedule for outpatients, approved by DC Medicaid schedule, inpatients free	Federal, Private Donations	http://www.HSCPediatricCenter.org
Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington	Entire Region	Adults age 55+ and persons with disabilities	Y	NA	Local, Federal, Private Donations	http://www.accessjca.org/
Jewish Social Service	DC, Montgomery County, VA, and Baltimore for JSSA clients in Montgomery and DC; Also parts of Prince George's and Frederick w/in 30 mi of JSSA	Adults who are frail, persons with disabilities in need of escort to medical appointments and can't take bus/taxi	Y	Sliding scale based on income	Local, Grants, Fees, Endowment	http://www.jssa.org/
MetroAccess	Entire Region: Customers may take trips that start or end less than 3/4 mi from nearest bus route or metro station	Persons with disabilities	Y	Two times the fastest comparable fixed-route fare, max. of \$7 per one-way trip	Local, State, Federal, Fees	http://www.wmata.com/accessibility/metroaccess_service/
METROEXPRESS LLC.	Entire Region	Persons with physical disabilities or people living with/ recovering from illness/injury	Y	Self Pay, Medicaid, Medicare	-	http://www.metroexpress.us
National Children's Center	Entire Region	Children and adults with developmental disabilities in DC and MD who are served by NCC	Y	None	Local, State, Federal	http://www.nccinc.org/
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, National Capital Chapter	Entire Region	Individuals diagnosed with Multiple Sclerosis	Y	None	Grants, Private Donations	www.msandyou.org
Rock Creek Foundation	Entire Region	Adults 21+ being served by Rock Creek Foundation	Y	Public transit cost, MetroAccess or fixed route	Local, State	http://www.thesantegroup.org/
Total Care Services, Inc.	Entire Region	Older Adults	N	None	-	-
Transport-U	Entire Region	-	Y	Evercare Insurance	-	http://www.transportu.com/
Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services	All of Virginia, and medical providers in DC and MD	Virginia Medicaid members	Y	None	State, Federal	http://dmasva.dmas.virginia.gov/default.aspx

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
AHI Ward 8 Senior Services - Lead Agency for Ward 8: WEHTS transportation services	DC, Ward 8: parts of Silver Spring, Oxon Hill, and Marlow Heights, MD	Residents of DC Ward 8, age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Private Donations	-
AHI Ward 8 Senior Services - Lead Agency for Ward 8: Nutrition programs, shopping, call sights, and activities	DC, Ward 8: parts of Silver Spring, Oxon Hill, and Marlow Heights, MD	Residents of DC Ward 8, age 60+	N	None, Donations Accepted	Private Donations	-
Barney Neighborhood House: Recreational and social activities	DC, Wards 1 and 4	Residents of DC Wards 1 and 4 age 60+	N	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://barneyh.org/index.html
Barney Neighborhood House: WEHTS transportation services	DC, Wards 1 and 4	Residents of DC Wards 1 and 4 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale based on income for Call 'n Ride program	Local, Fees	http://barneyh.org/index.html
DC Center for Independent Living	DC	Persons with disabilities	Y	None, Donations Accepted	-	http://www.dccil.org/
East River Family Strengthening Collaborative Project KEEN - Lead Agency for Ward 7: WEHTS transportation services	DC, Ward 7	Residents of DC Ward 7 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale based on income for Call 'n Ride program	Local, Fees	http://www.erfsc.org/index.html
East River Family Strengthening Collaborative Project KEEN - Lead Agency for Ward 7: Transport to programs and offices	DC, Ward 7	Residents of DC Ward 7 age 60+	N	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://www.erfsc.org/index.html
Easter Seals Regional Headquarters	Most of Montgomery County, Parts of DC	Adults with disabilities and who are clients of the agency's Adult Day Center	Y	Transport cost included with other	-	http://www.easterseals.com
Emmaus - Lead Agency for Ward 2: Recreational and social activities	DC, Ward 2	Residents of DC Ward 2 age 60+	N	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://www.emmausdc.org/
Emmaus - Lead Agency for Ward 2: WEHTS transportation services	DC	Residents of DC Ward 2 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale based on income for Call 'n Ride program	Local, Fees	http://www.emmausdc.org/
First Baptist Church Senior Center	DC	Residents of DC age 60+, with low-income, and disadvantaged; preference given to Ward 4 residents	N	None, Donations Accepted	-	-
Hattie Holmes Senior Wellness Center	DC, mostly Ward 4	Residents of DC age 60+ who use the Wellness Center	N	None, Donations Accepted	-	http://barneyh.org/wellness_center.html
Tona Senior Center - Lead Agency for Ward 3 and parts of Wards 2 & 4: Grocery store trips	DC, Ward 3 and parts of 2 & 4	Residents of DC Ward 3, and parts of Wards 2 & 4 age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://www.iona.org/
Tona Senior Center - Lead Agency for Ward 3 and parts of Wards 2 & 4: WEHTS Transportation Services	DC, Ward 3 and parts of 2 & 4	Residents of DC Ward 3, and parts of Wards 2 & 4 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale based on income for Call 'n Ride program	Local, Fees	http://www.iona.org/
Life Skills Center	DC and surrounding area	Program participants	Y	None	Local, Medicaid, Grants	http://www.lifeskillscenterdc.org
Medical Transportation Management Inc	DC	Medicaid-eligible beneficiaries	Y	NA	Local	http://www.mtm-inc.net
Model Cities Senior Wellness Center	DC	Residents of DC age 60+	N	None, Donations Accepted	-	-
Seabury Ward 5 Aging Services - Lead Agency for Ward 5: WEHTS transportation services	DC, Ward 5	Residents of DC Ward 5 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale based on income for Call 'n Ride program	Local, Fees	http://www.seaburyresources.org/community_services/ward_5_lead_agency/index.html

Seabury Ward 5 Aging Services - Lead Agency for Ward 5: Recreational and social activities	DC, Ward 5	Residents of DC Ward 5 age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://www.seaburyresources.org/community_services/ward_5_lead_agency/index.html
SOME Dwelling Place	DC, mostly East of Anacostia River	Low income seniors who use the SOME Dwelling Place Senior Center	N	-	-	http://www.some.org/services_stability_elderly.html
So. Washntn Wst of the River Family Strengthening Cllbrtv - Lead Agency for Ward 6: Recreational and social activities	DC, Ward 6	Residents of DC Ward 6 age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://swwrfsc.org/home.html
So Washntn Wst of the River Family Strengthening Cllbrtv - Lead Agency for Ward 6: WEHTS transportation services	DC, Ward 6	Residents of DC Ward 6 age 60+	Y	WEHTS - no fee, sliding scale bas	Local, Fees	http://swwrfsc.org/home.html
St. John's Community Services	DC	Agency Clients in DC	Y	-	Medicaid	http://www.sjcs.org/
VIDA Senior Center	Neighborhoods around VIDA Center in NW DC	Adults age 60+ who use VIDA center	N	None, Donations Accepted	-	http://www.vidasenorcenters.org/
Washington Elderly Handicapped Transportation Service (WEHTS): Group trips to grocery stores	DC, Northern VA within the Beltway, MD within the Beltway	DC residentes age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	-	http://barneynh.org/wehts.html
Washington Elderly Handicapped Transportation Service (WEHTS): Subsidized cab fare	DC, Northern VA within the Beltway, MD within the Beltway	DC residentes age 60+	Y	Sliding scale base on income, lowest cost for \$40 book of coupons is \$12	Local	http://barneynh.org/wehts.html
Washington Elderly Handicapped Transportation Service (WEHTS): Medical, shopping, and personal business	DC, Northern VA within the Beltway, MD within the Beltway	DC residentes age 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Local, Fees	http://barneynh.org/wehts.html

ARLINGTON COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Arlington County Agency on Aging: Door-to-door/ hand-to-hand service for STAR users	Arlington, Northern VA inside the beltway, DC	STAR users age 60+ going to healthcare appointments, visit family, nursing homes	Y	\$3 local, \$5 inside beltway, \$9 regional, plus income based fee up to \$10	State	http://www.arlingtonva.us/aging
Arlington County Agency on Aging: Grocery store trips	Arlington County	Residents of specific retirement homes ages 60+, and other residents age 60+ who can get to those locations	Y	None	Local, State, Federal	http://www.Arlingtonva.us/aging
Arlington County Agency on Aging: Health care appointments during short term disability	Arlington, Northern VA inside the beltway, DC	Arlington residents who have temporary inability to drive or use public transit.	Y	\$3 local, \$5 inside beltway	Local	http://www.arlingtonva.us/aging
Arlington County Agency on Aging: Health care appointments while MetroAccess application is approved	Arlington, Northern VA inside the beltway, DC	Arlington Residents age 60+ who have submitted MetroAccess application and need to get to health care appts.	Y	\$3 local, \$5 inside beltway	Local	http://www.arlingtonva.us/aging
Arlington County Agency on Aging: Subsidized taxi fares	Arlington and surrounding; trips must begin in Arlington	Arlington Residents age 70+	Y	Same as taxi, but \$20 books can be bought for \$10 (20 books/year)	Local	http://www.arlingtonva.us
Arlington County Department of Human Services, Aging and Disability Services Division, Intellectual and Developmental Disability Services (IDDS) Bureau	Arlington County	-	Y	-	-	-
Arlington County of Environmental Services, Division of Transportation	Entire Region	Arlington Residents certified eligible for MetroAccess	Y	\$3 local, \$5 inside beltway, \$9 regional	Local	http://www.ArlingtonSTAR.com
Arlington County Senior Adult Program	Arlington County	Arlington Residents age 55+	Y	\$10 annual registration fee plus \$2 each way	Local	http://www.arlingtonva.us/departments/parksrecreation/seniors/page69155.aspx
Arlington County Senior Center Nutrition Program	Arlington County	Arlington residents age 60+	Y	Donations	Local	http://www.arlingtonva.us/departments/parksrecreation/seniors/page69155.aspx
Walter Reed Adult Day Health Care Center, Arlington County Aging and Disability Services	Arlington County	Arlington residents age 18+ with disabilities who are members of Walter reed Adult Day Care Center	Y	Income based sliding scale	Local, Fees	http://www.arlingtonva.us/departments/HumanServices/services/aging/MadisonMain.aspx

City of Alexandria (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Alexandria City Community Services Board	City of Alexandria and surrounding area	Clients of certain CSB programs	Y	None	Local, State, Federal, Grants, Fees	http://alexandriava.gov/boards/info/default.aspx?id=36546
Alexandria Department of Transportation and Environmental Services/Transit Services	Alexandria, Falls Church, Arlington, Fairfax, Fairfax City	Alexandria residents and visitors who cannot use transit due to disability	Y	\$3.00/trip within 5 mi. of Alexandria, \$5.00/trip for further	Local	http://alexandriava.gov/Transit
Med Choice Transportation INC	Alexandria, Fairfax, Falls Church, Loudon		Y		0	www.MedChoiceTransportation.com

FAIRFAX COUNTY PROVIDERS (Incl. City of Falls Church and City of Fairfax) DRAFT

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Annandale Christian Community for Action	Annandale, Culmore, Bailey's Crossroads, and Lincolnia	Older residents of Annandale Christian Community for Action service area with low incomes	N	None	Grants, Private Donations	http://www.accacares.org/
City of Fairfax Human Services	Fairfax City, George Mason University, Vienna Metro, and Fair Oaks Hospital	Persons with disabilities	Y	Two times CUE bus fare (\$3.60/one-way trip)	Local	http://www.fairfaxva.gov/humanservices/HumanServices.asp
City of Falls Church Housing and Human Services Division	Falls Church	City of Falls Church resident age 62+, or permanently and totally disabled, with income less than \$30,000/year	Y	Monthly co-pay \$10	-	http://www.fallschurchva.gov/Content/Government/Departments/CommunityServices/HHS/HHS.aspx?cnlid=2060
Fairfax County Department of Community and Recreation Services	Fairfax, and Fairfax City: drops off all over Northern VA	Fairfax County resident sponsored and certified by county human services agency: Each program has its own eligibility	Y	Call	Local	http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/nsc/
Fairfax County Neighborhood and Community Services: Limited income services	Entire Region: pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	Residents of Fairfax County or the City of Fairfax with annual income of \$40,000 or less, \$50,000 or less for married couple	Y	Coupon books \$20 for \$30 in taxi fares (max. 16 books/ year)	-	http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/fcdot/seniors.htm
Fairfax County Neighborhood and Community Services: Disability services	Entire Region: pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	Residents of Fairfax County or the City of Fairfax with a disability and is registered with MetroAccess	Y	Coupon books \$11 for \$33 in taxi fares	-	http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/fcdot/taxiaccess.htm
Family Partnership	Frederick County, 10-mi radius	Participants services, residing within a 10-mile radius	N		Local, Grants	http://www.frederickcountymd.gov/index.aspx?NID=55
Herndon-Reston FISH, Inc.	Herndon and Reston, VA	Older adults unable to drive themselves to medical appointments	N	None	Local, Grants, Private Donations	http://www.herndonrestonfish.org/
Med Choice Transportation INC	Alexandria, Fairfax, Falls Church, Loudon	-	Y	-	-	www.MedChoiceTransportation.com
Shepherd's Center of Northern Virginia, Annandale-	Annandale and Springfield, VA	Annandale and Springfield residents age 50+	N	None	Private Donations	http://www.shepherdscenter-annandale.org/
Shepherd's Center of Oakton-Vienna	Oakton and Vienna, VA	Residents of Oakton and Vienna, VA age 50+	N	None	Private Donations	http://www.scov.org/

LOUOUN COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Loudoun County Area Agency on Aging	Loudoun County, VA	Loudoun County residents age 55+	Y	\$1 each one-way trip	Local, State, Federal	http://www.loudoun.gov/aaa
Virginia Regional Transportation Association	Loudoun County and West Falls Church Metro Station to and from Ashburn	General Public	Y	\$.50 one-way for most fixed route, ADA/Demand Response \$1-\$3, W. Falls Church Metro Commuter route \$1.75	Local, State, Federal	http://www.vatransit.org

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
The Arc of Greater Prince William/INSIGHT	Manassas, Manassas Park	Individuals with developmental disabilities receiving services from The Arc	Y	Sliding scale based on income, Medicaid	Local, Medicaid, Grants, Fees, Private Donations	
Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission: Omnibus service	Prince William, Manassas, Manassas Park	General public; reduced fares apply to those age 60+, Medicare card holders, or those with approved reduced fare application	Y	\$1.20 one-way regular, (\$.60 reduced), \$2.50 local day pass (\$1.25 reduced), \$11 weekly pass (\$5.50 reduced). Tokens \$12 for 10 (\$6 reduced)	Local, State, Federal	www.prtctransit.org
Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission: Metro direct service	Woodbridge, Manassas, Gainesville, Franconia/Springfield Metro Station, West Falls Church Metro Station	General public; reduced fares apply to those age 60+, Medicare card holders, or those with approved reduced fare application	Y	\$3.30 one-way regular, \$2.65 with SmarTrip, \$1.65 reduced	Local, State, Federal	www.prtctransit.org
Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission: OmniRide Service	Woodbridge, Lake Ridge, Dale City, Dumfries, Manassas, Gainesville, Washington, DC/Arlington employment centers, Tysons Corner	General public; reduced fares apply to those age 60+, Medicare card holders, or those with approved reduced fare application	Y	\$7.00 one-way regular, \$5.50 with Smartrip, \$3.50 reduced	Local, State, Federal	www.prtctransit.org

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Bethesda Help	25 sq. mi. surrounding Bethesda Montgomery County	Bethesda help service area resident in need of financial assistance, food delivery, or transportation	N	None	Private Donations	http://www.bethesdahelp.org/
Damascus Help	Areas of upper Montgomery County	Adults, youth, and children accompanied by a guardian	N	None	Private Donations	http://www.damascushelp.org/
Easter Seals Regional Headquarters	Most of Montgomery County, Parts of DC	Adults with disabilities and who are clients of the agency's Adult Day Center	Y	Transport cost included with other fees	-	http://www.easterseals.com
Friend's House Retirement Community	Entire region and baltimore for specific events	Residents of Friend's House age 62+	N	Donations or Self-pay	Medicare, Medicaid, Fees	http://www.friendshouse.com/
Gaithersburg Help	Gaithersburg	Gaithersburg residents that live within service area	N	None	Grants, Private Donations	http://www.gaithersburghelp.org/
Montgomery County Area Agency on Aging	Montgomery County	Adults 60+	Y	None, Donations Accepted	Local	http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/sentmpl.asp?url=/content/pio/senior/index.asp
Montgomery County Call-n-Ride Program	Montgomery County and Medical Facilities in the entire Region	Low income seniors (67 years and older) and individuals with disabilities (18 years and older),	Y	Subsidy assistance is provided on a sliding fee scale determined by total household income	Local, State	http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DOT-transit/seniors.html
Montgomery County Department of Transportation, Division of Transit Services	Entire Region (medical offices)	Montgomery County residents with mental or physical disability that receive MD Medicaid and have no other means or access to transportation	Y	None	Local	http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dottml.asp?url=/content/dot/index.asp
Montgomery County Same Day Access Program	Montgomery County and Medical Facilities in the entire Region	Certified Metro Access participants who reside in Montgomery County	Y	50% Subsidy Assistance, up to \$60 per month	Local, State	http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DOT-transit/seniors.html
Montgomery County Ride On Bust Transit	Montgomery County	General Public	Y	Seniors and people with disabilities ride free on Ride On and Metro Buses in Montgomery County from 9:30 AM - 3PM Monday through Friday.	Local, state	http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DOT-transit/index.html
Connect-A-Ride	Montgomery County and the entire region	Adults 50 or older, and disabled adults of all ages	Y	None	Local	http://www.accessjca.org/article/17/programs/get-around
Escorted Transportation	Montgomery County	Low income older adults in Montgomery County	Y	Subsidized, low fee	Local	http://www.accessjca.org/article/17/programs/get-around
National Capital B'nai B'rith Housing Foundation	Montgomery County, primarily in Silver Spring	Residents of Homecrest House age 62+ with physical disabilities	Y	\$2 Donation	Local, State, Federal	http://www.homecresthouse.org
Support Center	Montgomery County	Participants of the Support Center that are age 21+ with a disability, and older adults	Y	Determined individually by financial/physical qualifications	Local, State, Medicaid	http://www.thesupportcenter.net/
The Arc of Montgomery County	Montgomery County	Participants in The Arc of Montgomery County's employmen or day rehab. Program	Y	-	State	http://thearcofmontgomerycounty.org/
The Senior Connection of Montgomery County, Inc	Southern Montgomery County	Residents of service areas age 62+	N	None, may give gas reimbursement up to \$5	Local, Grants, Private Donations	http://www.seniorconnectionmc.org/
United Cerebral Palsy on the Potomac	Prince George's, Montgomery	Clients of UCP on the Potomac	Y	None	-	http://www.ucppotomac.org
Western Upper Montgomery County Help	Poolesville, Beallsville, Barnesville, Dickerson, and Boyds	Residents of Western Upper Montgomery County help service area who don't have their own transportation	N	None	-	http://www.wumcohelp.org

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
City of Bowie Senior Center	City of Bowie	Residents of the City of Bowie age 55+ and persons with disabilities	Y	None, Donations Accepted	0	http://www.cityofbowie.org
City of Laurel, Department of Parks and Recreation	City of Laurel	Residents of the City of Laurel age 55+ and persons with disabilities	Y		Local, State, Fees	http://www.laurel.md.us
City of New Carrollton	5-mi radius of City of New Carrollton	-	Y	None	State	http://www.new-carrollton.md.us
Greater Baden Medical Services	Rural Prince George's, Charles County	Patients of Greater Baden Medical Services	Y	None	-	http://www.gbms.org
New Horizons Supported Services Inc	-	Adults who are DDA certified from one of the counties served	Y	None, Provided by DDA	State, Private Donations	http://www.nhssi.org
Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation: Call-a-bus service	Prince George's County	Prince George's County Residents who are unable to use bus or rail services.	Y	\$1 per ride, seniors and persons with disabilities no fee, escorts ride free	Local	http://www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/Government/AgencyIndex/DPW&T/Transit/bus.asp?nivel=foldmenu(2)
Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation: Call-a-cab service	Prince George's County	Prince George's County residents age 60+ and residents with a disability	N	\$10 for \$20 coupon book	Local	http://www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/Government/AgencyIndex/DPW&T/Transit/cab.asp?nivel=foldmenu(2)
Prince Georges County Department of Public Works and Transportation: Senior transportation service	Prince George's County	Prince George's County residents age 60+	Y	None	Local	http://www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/Government/AgencyIndex/DPW&T/Transit/bus.asp?nivel=foldmenu(2)
Simon Transportation LLC	DC, Montgomery, Prince George's	-	Y	-	-	www.simontransportationmd.com
The Arc of Prince George's County	Prince George's County	Program participants	Y	none	State	http://www.thearcofpgc.org/index.html
United Cerebral Palsy on the Potomac	Prince George's, Montgomery	Clients of UCP on the Potomac	Y	None	-	http://www.ucppotomac.org

FREDERICK COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Daybreak Adult Day Services	Frederick County	Adults age 55+ and younger adults on an individual basis	Y	Sliding scale based on income, assistance available	State, Fees	http://www.daybreakadulddayservices.org/
Family Partnership	Frederick County, 10-mi radius	Participants services, residing within a 10-mile radius	N	-	Local, Grants	http://www.frederickcountymd.gov/index.aspx?NID=55
Frederick Community Action Agency	Frederick, MD	Lower-income clients enrolled with FCAA	Y	None	Local, State, Federal	http://www.cityoffrederick.com/fcaa
Frederick County Department of Aging	Frederick, Thurmont, Brunswick, Emmitsburg, and Urbana	Adults age 60+ who participate in lunch program and live within 3-mi radius	N	Donation requested to senior center, others trips have destination based fee	Local, Federal, Fees	http://www.frederickcountymd.gov/index.aspx?nid=54
Frederick County Head Start	Frederick County	Children age 3-5 and their income-eligible families	N	None	Local, State, Federal	http://www.frederickcountymd.gov/index.aspx?NID=56
TransIT Services of Frederick County	Frederick City, Walkersville, Brunswick, Jefferson, Emmitsburg, Thurmont	General public	Y	\$1.10 cash fare, 10 trip tickers, monthly passes, and reduced fare available	Local, State	http://www.FrederickCountyMD.gov/transit
TransIT Services of Frederick County: Medical Assistance Program	Entire Region (medical offices)	Medical assistance recipients designated by County	Y	None, County billed monthly	Local, State	http://www.FrederickCountyMD.gov/transit
TransIT Services of Frederick County: TransIT-Plus	Frederick County	Adults age 60+ and persons with disabilities	Y	\$1.50 medical trips, \$2.50 non medical. 10-trip tickets - \$1 medical, \$2 non-medical	Local, State	http://www.FrederickCountyMD.gov/transit

CHARLES COUNTY PROVIDERS (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Charles County Department of Community Services	Charles County	General public for fixed route, adults age 60+ or disabled for specialized	Y	\$1.00 each way or \$2.00 all day pass, half fare for senior and disabled	Local, State, Federal	http://www.go-vango.com/
Charles County Nursing and Rehabilitation Center	Charles County	Participants in or residents of the Center's services or facilities	Y	None	Medicare, Medicaid, Fees	http://www.ccnrc.com/pages/index.asp
Greater Baden Medical Services	Rural Prince George's, Charles County	Patients of Greater Baden Medical Services	Y	None	0	http://www.gbms.org

TAXI COMPANIES (DRAFT)

Name	Service Area	Eligibility	Wheelchair Accessible? (Y/N)	Fee Structure	Source of Funds	Website
Action Taxi	Montgomery County	General Public	Y	Montgomery taxi rates	-	http://www.actiontaxi.com/
Alexandria White Top Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Alexandria	General public	Y	Alexandria taxi rates	-	http://www.whitetopcab.com/index.html
Alexandria Yellow Taxi Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Alexandria	General public	Y	Alexandria taxi rates	-	http://www.alexandriayellowcab.com/default.aspx
Arlington Red Top Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Arlington	General public	Y	Arlington taxi rates	-	http://www.redtopcab.com/
Barwood Taxi	Entire Region; trips must originate or terminate in Montgomery County	General Public	Y	Montgomery taxi Rates	-	http://www.barwoodtaxi.com/
Blue Top Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Arlington	General public	Y	Arlington taxi rates	-	http://www.bluetop.com/
Diamond Transportation Services	Entire Region	General Public	Y	Both pick-up and mileage feeRates based on location pick-up and distance.	Private Funds, Fees	http://www.diamondtransportation.us
Fairfax Red Top Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	General public	Y	Arlington taxi rates	-	http://www.fairfaxredtopcab.com/
Fairfax White Top Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	General public	Y	Fairfax taxi fares	-	http://www.whitetopcab.com/index.html
Fairfax Yellow Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	General public	Y	Fairfax taxi fares	-	http://www.yellowcaboffairfax.com/index.aspx???
Friendly Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Arlington	General public	Y	Arlington taxi rates	-	-
Paramont Taxi Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Arlington	General public	Y	Prince George's taxi rates	-	-
Regency Cab	Entire Region; trips must originate or terminate in Montgomery County	General Public	Y	Montgomery Co. taxi rates	-	http://www.regencytaxi.com
Royal Cab Company	Entire Region	General public	Y	DC taxi rates	Federal JARC & New Freedom	http://www.DCTAXIONLINE.COM
Springfield Yellow Cab Company	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Fairfax	General public	Y	Fairfax taxi fares	-	http://springfielddyellowcabs.com/
Sun Cab	Montgomery County	General public	Y	Montgomery taxi rates	Fees	http://www.suncabmoco.com/
Taxi- Taxi as Dispatcher for 6 taxi operators in Prince George's County	Entire Region; pick-up or drop off in Prince George's County	General public	N	Prince George's taxi rates, vouchers, TaxiCab card	-	-
Yellow Cab Company	Entire Region	-	Y	Taxi Rates	-	http://www.dcyellowcab.com/